RESOLUTION 2020-0609

A Resolution Surrendering the Easement Granted to the Town of La Pointe to Construct a Sidewalk.

WHEREAS, the Town of La Pointe, Wisconsin was granted a perpetual easement (Document #350993) to construct a sidewalk on Parcel Identification Number 014-00415-0000, currently owned by David G. Johnson and Michael S Rasmus, recorded with the Ashland County Register of Deeds on April 30, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the Sidewalk project was included in the 2020 Town of La Pointe budget at a budgeted cost of \$22,000; and

WHEREAS, the Town has two major construction projects, the Dock Expansion and Construction of a New Emergency Services Building, to complete in 2020; and

WHEREAS, the COVID-19 pandemic is resulting in reductions to Town revenues received, negatively affecting the Town's budget; and

WHEREAS, The Town Board on May 28, 2020 voted to remove the Sidewalk project from the 2020 budget, and

WHEREAS, because the sidewalk cannot be constructed in 2020, Johnson and Rasmus have requested that the Town surrender the easement previously granted to it.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Town of La Pointe Board of Supervisors adopt Resolution 2020-0609 surrendering the perpetual easement for the purpose of constructing a sidewalk.

Posted on June 11, 2020

Passed this 9th day of June, 2020

Attest, Micaela Montagne, Town Clerk

Glenn Carlson, Supervisor

John Carlson, Supervisor